Company in order to calculate IBNR reserve for General Damages within two sub branches with the letter
dated January 28, 2013 and numbered 24179134. As of December 31, 2017, the Company recognised the
amount that arose due to change in calculation method for IBNR on General Damages branch.

Critical accounting judgements used in applying the Company’s accounting policies are explained in 3 –
Significant accounting estimates and requirements.

Effects  of  restatements  according  to  the  Circular  2017/7  announced  by  the  T.C.  Prime  Ministry
Undersecretariat of the Treasury are as follows:
With the Circular 2017/7 announced by the Undersecretariat of Treasury regarding “the discount of net cash
flow from outstanding claim files”. Since the discount of “Land Vehicle Liability” and “General Liability”
branches has become compulsory, according to the Article 1 of the circular, this is considered as a change of
accounting policies and financial statements have been retrospectively restated. Companies are able to
discount net cash flow from outstanding claim files according to the methods outlined by the circular.

Restatement of the detailed balance sheet as of December 31, 2016:

Detailed Balance Sheet Previously Reported Restated Effect
December 31, 2016 December 31, 2016

III- Short-Term Liabilities 1.387.435.503 1.282.054.435 105.381.068
E- Insurance Technical Reserves 1.341.749.642 1.236.368.574 105.381.068
2- Unexpired Risk Reserves - Net 11.121.932 3.285.325 7.836.607
4- Outstanding Claims Reserve - Net 959.351.982 861.807.521 97.544.461
IV- Long-Term Liabilities 99.137.540 120.213.754 (21.076.214)
I- Other Long Term Liabilities 17.039.884 38.116.098 (21.076.214)
1- Deferred Tax Liabilities 17.039.884 38.116.098 (21.076.214)
V- Equity 1.335.906.619 1.420.211.473 (84.304.854)
E- Previous Years' Profits 166.338.531 235.604.478 (69.265.947)
1- Previous Years' Profits 166.338.531 235.604.478 (69.265.947)
F- Net Profit of the Period 129.243.232 144.282.139 (15.038.907)
2- Net Profit of the Period 129.243.232 144.282.139 (15.038.907)

Millî Reasürans Türk Anonim Şirketi Convenience Translation of Financial Statements
Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements and Related Disclosures and Footnotes
As of December 31, 2017 Originally Issued in Turkish, See Note 2.1.1
(Currency: Turkish Lira (TL))

18

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)
2.1 Basis of preparation (continued)
2.1.6 Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors (continued)

Restatement of the detailed income statement as of January 1 to December 31, 2016:

Detailed Income Statement Previously Reported Restated Effects
January 1 – January 1 –

December 31, 2016 December 31, 2016
A- Non-Life Technical Income 1.052.100.689 1.055.096.940 (2.996.251)
1.3- Changes in Unexpired Risks Reserve (Net of Reinsurer Share
and Reserves Carried Forward)(+/-) 16.767.353 19.763.604 (2.996.251)

1.3.1 - Unexpired Risks Reserve (-) 16.864.912 19.805.015 (2.940.103)
1.3.2 - Reinsurance Share of Unexpired Risks Reserve (+) (97.559) (41.411) (56.148)
B- Non-Life Technical Expense (-) (984.310.890) (968.508.507) (15.802.383)
1.2- Changes in Outstanding Claims Reserve (Net of Reinsurer
Share and Reserves Carried Forward) (+/-) (115.911.339) (100.108.956) (15.802.383)

1.2.1 - Outstanding Claims Reserve (-) (132.937.317) (116.652.633) (16.284.684)
1.2.2 - Reinsurance Share of Outstanding Claims Reserve (+) 17.025.978 16.543.677 482.301
C- Net Technical Income-Non-Life (A – B) 67.789.799 86.588.433 (18.798.634)
J- Total Technical Profit (C+F+I) 66.289.864 85.088.498 (18.798.634)
M- Other Income and Expenses  (+/-) (19.408.045) (23.167.772) 3.759.727
6- Deferred Tax Expense Accounts (-) (9.677.726) (13.437.453) 3.759.727
N- Net Profit / (Loss) 129.243.232 144.282.139 (15.038.907)
1- Profit /(Loss) Before Tax 132.802.076 147.840.983 (15.038.907)
3- Net Profit (Loss) 129.243.232 144.282.139 (15.038.907)

Restatement of the detailed balance sheet as of January 01, 2016:

Detailed Balance Sheet Previously Reported Restated Effects
January 01, 2016 January 01, 2016

III- Short-Term Liabilities 1.403.717.553 1.317.135.120 86.582.433
E- Insurance Technical Reserves 1.265.406.202 1.178.823.769 86.582.433
2- Unexpired Risk Reserves - Net 27.889.285 23.048.929 4.840.356
4- Outstanding Claims Reserve - Net 840.992.113 759.250.036 81.742.077
IV- Long-Term Liabilities 60.167.746 77.484.233 (17.316.487)
I- Other Long Term Liabilities 1.683.513 19.000.000 (17.316.487)
1- Deferred Tax Liabilities 1.683.513 19.000.000 (17.316.487)
V- Equity 1.183.898.934 1.253.164.880 (69.265.946)
E- Previous Years' Profits 281.480.730 350.746.676 (69.265.946)
1- Previous Years' Profits 281.480.730 350.746.676 (69.265.946)

Millî Reasürans Türk Anonim Şirketi Convenience Translation of Financial Statements
Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements and Related Disclosures and Footnotes
As of December 31, 2017 Originally Issued in Turkish, See Note 2.1.1
(Currency: Turkish Lira (TL))

19

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)
2.2 Consolidation

“Circular Related to the Preparation of the Consolidated Financial Statements of Insurance, Reinsurance and
Individual Pension Companies” issued by the Turkish Treasury in the Official Gazette dated December 31,
2008 and numbered 27097 (“the Circular for Consolidation”) requires that insurance, reinsurance and